

WENDY J. OLSON, Bar No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
ALAINA HARRINGTON, Bar No. 11879
alaina.harrington@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000

LINDSAY C. HARRISON*
lharrison@jenner.com
JESSICA RING AMUNSON*
jamunson@jenner.com
SOPHIA W. MONTGOMERY*
smontgomery@jenner.com
RUBY C. GIAQUINTO*
rgiaquinto@jenner.com
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: 202.639.6000
*admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, Attorney General of the
State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00015-BLW

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM'S
CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
[DKT. 25] AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION [DKT. 2]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court Should Deny the Attorney General’s Motion to Dismiss 2

 A. St. Luke’s Has Article III Standing 2

 i. St. Luke’s Has Adequately Alleged Injury in Fact. 2

 ii. The Attorney General is a Proper Defendant for the Requested Relief. 7

 B. This Suit is Ripe for Adjudication by This Court. 8

 C. The Attorney General Is Not Immune from Suit. 11

 D. St. Luke’s Has a Cause of Action for Equitable Relief. 13

 E. St. Luke’s Has Stated a Claim of Preemption 15

 i. St. Luke’s Adequately Alleges the Existence of a Non-Speculative Conflict. 16

 ii. EMTALA’s Text, Context, and Purpose Show that EMTALA Requires Stabilizing Care that Sometimes Includes Pregnancy Termination. 19

 iii. The Conflict Is Apparent from EMTALA’s Text and Does Not Depend on a Freestanding National Standard of Care. 22

 iv. The Spending Clause Does Not Give States Veto Power Over Federal Policy Objectives. 24

II. This Court Should Grant the Preliminary Injunction 26

 A. St. Luke’s Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 26

 B. St. Luke’s Satisfies the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)5

Arizona v. Yellen, 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....5

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....12, 13, 14, 15

In re Baby K, 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....27

Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc., 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Bennett v. Arkansas, 485 U.S. 395 (1988) (per curiam).....25

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)7

Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West, 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

California v. Trump, 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)7

California v. United States, No. 05-328, 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008).....28

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....5

Correa v. Hospital San Francisco, 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....21

Cotto v. Campbell, 126 F.4th 761 (1st Cir. 2025).....12

Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils, 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....25

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C., 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....24

Dittman v. California, 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....5

Doe 2 v. Mattis, 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018)6, 11, 29

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)29

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles, 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....21, 23

Educational Credit Management Corp. v. Coleman (In re Coleman), 560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....10

Florida Ass’n of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....11

Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp., 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)21

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....25

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....12

Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp., 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Isaacson v. Mayes, 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....5

Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....25

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)6

Matsumoto v. Labrador, 122 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2024)7, 8

Mayes v. Biden, 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir.), *vacated as moot*, 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023) 26-27

Montana Medical Ass’n v. Knudsen, 119 F.4th 618 (9th Cir. 2024) 16-17

Moyle v. United States, 603 U.S. 324 (2024).....6, 10, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22

National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Davis, 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir.), *amended on denial of reh’g* by 312 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

National Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw, 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024).....3

New York v. United States Department of Health & Human Services, 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)28

Nexus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc., 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022).....4

Nielsen v. Preap, 586 U.S. 392 (2019) 5-6, 11

O.A. v. Trump, 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)5, 11

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)8

Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta, 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024).....4

Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach, 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)27

Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky v. Labrador, 122 F.4th 825 (9th Cir. 2024)5, 11, 12

Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State, 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....18

Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador, 709 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Idaho 2023).....2, 13

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles, 29 F.4th 542 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 979 (2023)26

Restoration Risk Retention Group, Inc. v. Gutierrez, 880 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2018).....15

Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center, 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....28

Ross v. Blake, 578 U.S. 632 (2016)27

Silva v. Farrish, 47 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2022)12

Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....26

Stavrianoudakis v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service, 108 F.4th 1128 (9th Cir. 2024)9

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....9

Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)8

United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....24, 25

United States v. Idaho, 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022).....1, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23

United States v. Idaho, No. 22-cv-00329, 2023 WL 3284977 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023)8, 15, 19

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)5

Vargas ex rel. Gallardo v. Del Puerto Hospital, 98 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1996).....16, 19

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)15

Wallingford v. Bonta, 82 F.4th 797 (9th Cir. 2023).....17

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. R.I. Coastal Resources Management Council, 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....26, 27

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)9

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services, 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....28, 29

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)6

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme, 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Young Conservatives of Texas Foundation v. Smatresk, 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)3

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....12

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 8(a)19

10 U.S.C. § 1093.....22

15 U.S.C. § 1225.....26

16 U.S.C. § 544l(e)(5).....26

16 U.S.C. § 3507.....26

20 U.S.C. § 1688.....22

22 U.S.C. § 5453(b)22

22 U.S.C. § 7704(e)(4).....22

25 U.S.C. § 1676(a)22

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)27

42 U.S.C. § 238n.....22

42 U.S.C. § 280h-5(a)(3)(C)22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-8.....22

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10(a)22

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)(7)(A).....22

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8)22

42 U.S.C. § 12584a(a)(9).....22

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)19, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A).....27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(2)19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii)20

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2).....24

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A)20

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(A).....6, 14, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)(B)14, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)19, 20, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii)30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(iii)30

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii)20

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)20, 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....15, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 18023(a)22

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)22

42 U.S.C. § 18023(d)22

43 U.S.C. § 1600g.....26

Idaho Code § 18-604(1).....30

Idaho Code § 18-622..... 7-8, 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

131 Cong. Rec. 28,569 (1985) (statement of Sen. Dole).....21

131 Cong. Rec. 28,569 (1985) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)21, 25

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, H.R. 3128, 99th Cong.
 § 12422

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, H.R. 3128, 99th Cong.
 § 302(b)(2)(B).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, pt. 1 (1985), *as reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 579.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 482.5524

Amicus Brief of St. Luke’s, *United States v. Idaho*, No. 23-35440 (9th Cir. Oct. 14,
 2024), ECF No. 1923

Consolidated Brief for the United States, *United States v. Idaho*, No. 23-35440 (9th
 Cir. Oct. 15, 2024), ECF No. 19426, 28

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are
 Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (July 11, 2022), [https://perma.
 cc/GT5D-Q9FN](https://perma.cc/GT5D-Q9FN)28

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are
 Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021), [https://perma.
 cc/V4Y9-VDHG](https://perma.cc/V4Y9-VDHG)28

Declaration of Emily Corrigan, *United States v. Idaho*, No. 22-cv-00329, ECF No.
 17-63

Declaration of Stacy T. Seyb, *United States v. Idaho*, No. 22-cv-00320, ECF No.
 17-83

Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support
 Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law,
 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)28

Joint Stipulation, *Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky v. Labrador*, No. 23-cv-00142 (D. Idaho Dec. 18, 2024), ECF No. 182-17

Memorandum Decision and Order on Motion to Dismiss, *Adkins v. Idaho*, No. CV01-23-14744 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Dec. 29, 2023).....7

Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)28

U.S. Const. art I, § 8.....24
